. . 400 S. Eagle Street
e Clty of NaperVIIIe Naperville, IL 60540
N
=14
Naperville
Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-0408 Version: 1

Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE Status: Agenda Ready
SOURCE, OPTION YEAR

File created: 3/17/2021 In control: City Council

On agenda: 4/7/2021 Final action:

Title: Approve the award of Work Order 17-122-TED-2101, Columbia Street Final Engineering Plans, to
Thomas Engineering Group, LLC for an amount not to exceed $111,560.79, plus 5% contingency and
for a one-year term

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:
Attachments: 1. CIP PAGE

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
4/7/2021 1 City Council

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the award of Work Order 17-122-TED-2101, Columbia Street Final Engineering Plans, to
Thomas Engineering Group, LLC for an amount not to exceed $111,560.79, plus 5% contingency and
for a one-year term

DEPARTMENT: Transportation, Engineering and Development

SUBMITTED BY: William J. Novack, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:

The purpose of this contract was to generate a shortlist of pre-qualified firms to be used as needed
for future projects. In 2018, City Council awarded Contract 17-122 (Phase 1 and Phase I
Engineering Services) to Alfred Benesch; Civiltech Engineering; Crawford, Murphy, and Tilly; Thomas
Engineering; and TranSystems for a two-year term from January 15, 2018 to January 15, 2020.

On March 17, 2020, the City Manager awarded the first option year from January 16, 2020 to
January 15, 2021 with two, one-year options remaining. On February 8, 2021, the City Manager
awarded Option Year Two from January 16, 2021 to January 15, 2022.

The City is exercising this option for CY 2021 under RFP #17-122-TED-2101 and is seeking to retain
the services of a qualified and experienced consulting firm for the preparation of the Columbia Street
Final Engineering Plans.

City of Naperville Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-0408, Version: 1

Columbia Street, from Monticello Drive to Plank Road, is designated as a collector street with a
speed limit of 30MPH. It is currently a two-lane road with no median. There are sections of the street
with no curb and gutter or lighting. The street is also prone to localized flooding due to the existing
undersized storm sewer network. This negatively affects the properties along Columbia Street, 8™
Avenue and Windham Lane. The City’s goal is to bring Columbia Street up to City collector
standards, improve road safety by installing street lights, and improve drainage with better storm
sewers. The preparation of final engineering plans is a needed first-step in achieving that goal.

DISCUSSION:

Quotations were received from the following short-listed vendors:
Vendor Name Proposed Cost
Engineer’s Estimate $120,000.00

Thomas Engineering Group, LLC $111,560.79

Civiltech $144,946.21
TranSystems $146,162.66

Crawford, Murphy, & Tilly, Inc. $169,994.35

Alfred Benesch & Company $172,506.00

Thomas Engineering’s quote of $111,560.79 came in $33,385.42 lower than the second lowest bid. A
zoom meeting was held with Thomas Engineering on March 4™, 2021 to discuss their proposed cost.
They confirmed that it includes 780 manhours to prepare preliminary and final engineering plans.
Further, it includes all the hours necessary to prepare any exhibits, drawings, and materials needed
for virtual meetings, public outreach, resident meetings, and IDOT coordination.

The term of this contract is for one-year with no options to extend.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP #: SC019

Columbia Street Engineering is expensed to the Architect and Engineering account listed below. This
work is related to SC019, Columbia St.: Monticello Dr. to Fifth Av./Plank Rd, of which $120,000 was
budgeted for in 2021. The requested award is within the budgeted amount for this expense.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount
30282300-531301 Bond Fund $120,000.00

*Per Council directive, contingency on construction projects is set at 3% on projects over $500,000
and 5% on projects under $500,000.

City of Naperville Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

